Guide support, upper part
(1x x2) 33506771737

MO e —yTEeT
: orx-polt with washer -
bushings (4x) 109 (x) 33326760340 ...6/11

M3 sway bar 20
(re-use non-M links)

\ :1

Hexagon nut with collar M10-
10 ZNS3 (1x x2) 33326768884

[M8 bolts (2+1x x2)

Hex bolt with washer M12X1,5X67-10.9 (2x x2) 07119906489

Self-locking collar nut M12X1,5-10 ZNS3 (2x x2) 33326760668
[ .

20\\? fi“:]

21 T~

Sealing grommet (1x x2)
33506767010 =

e asssssssssssssEsEsEssEsEsEsEsEsEssssEEEaEl

:Guide support, lower part!
:(1x x2) 33506771738

2| Torx screw with collar
M10X1.5X20-10.9 (2x x2)
33526764406 (for rub mnt)

M3 wishbones (2x)

M3 guide rods (2x)

Self-locking collar nut
33326760668 +

Eccentric flat washer
33306786186 (1x x2)

1

Securing Bolt M12X1,5X72-10.9 (2x x2)
= — 33306795821 ...7/11

TP —
:Dotted outer = no torque
:Gray = re-use part i

33326768354

Hex screw with collar M10X33-10.9 (2x x2)




Self-locking collar nut M12X1,5-10
ZNS3 (1x x2) 33326760668

iWasher-gasket (1x

ix2) 31306772226 | D) @

Self-locking collar nut M8-8

3
/;,'_i I_...-_-"\\

—

ZNS3 (3x x2) 31316769731 R —rl
:Guide support (1x x2) : (/f’ = .
:31306775098 i N% u%)
........................................... e

Combination nut M14X1,5-
10ZNNIV (1x x2) ...03/11
33306787062

Self-locking collar nut M12X1,5-10
ZNS3 (1x x2) 33326760668

Hexagon nut with collar M10-
10 ZNS3 (1x x2) 33326768884

@——-?

M8 bolts (2x x2)

M3 sway bar
(re-use non-M links)

\

Hex bolt with washer M8X45-
8.8-ZNS3 (1x x2) 07119903931

Hex bolt with washer M12X1.5X115-
8.8 (2x) 31106763928

Self-locking collar nut M12X1,5-10
ZNS3 (1xx2) 33326760668

Combination nut M14X1,5-
10ZNNIV (2x x2) ...03/11
33306787062

Hex nut M6-8-ZNS3
(1x) 07129904876

M3 wishbone / rear control arm
(2x) w/ headlight regulating rod

8.8 (2x) 31106763928

(1xx2) 31106767496

Hex bolt with washer M12X1.5X115-

Locking Nut M12X1,5-10 ZNS3

~

M3 tension strut / front
control arm (2x)




33506771737 (1x x2): Guide §§§§gggsg;g%met (bo2)
support to shock absorber i, clean & lube W/ soa i
e M12: 27 Nm (20 ft-Ib) LLligan qube wisod D
e M14: 37Nm (27 ft-Ib)

 Guide support, lower part;
{(1x x2) 33506771738

i® clean & lube w/ soap

M12X127 Torx-bolt with
washer (4x) to body:

* 100Nm (74 ft-Ib)

20 33506784003 (A% x2):
shocktorubbermount
7 2 __38Nm (28 fiib)

33526764406 (2x x2): rubber
mount to camber arm

® 60 Nm (44 ft-Ib)

M3 wishbones (2x)

M3 sway bar 20 :
(re-use non-M links) ,EE" M3 guide rods (2x)
AN )

33326768884 (1x x2): link to stabilizer bar
®* 58Nm (43 ft-b)

M12 nut/bolt (2x 1x
x2): to frame/wheel

carrier
e 100Nm (74 ft-Ib) **

a

> (e 29
M8 bolts (2x x2) to brackets:
® 21 Nm (16 ft-Ib)

M12 bolt + 33326760668(2x x2):

wishbones+guide

wishbones+guide rods (inner) to frame M8 bolts (1x x2) to rods to wheel carrier (outer)
e 100Nm (74 ft-Ib) ** wheel carrier: e 100Nm (74 ft-Ib) + 90 degree **

e 21 Nm (16 ft-Ib)
'I.== . 3

8
LI

iLegend:

iDotted outer = no torque

iGray = re-use part i
iRed torque ** = in loaded position :
iBrown frame = toe (done later)

...............................................................

brake line screws (M12x1 bolts)
* 12 Nm (9 ft-Ib)

M12 bolts (1x x2): tension strut (v-
shape reinf.) to compression strut
¢ 100Nm (74 ft-Ib) + 90 degree

_ JLJ;n,!. 8\, / 33326768354 (2x x2):

- _ compression strut to body
M8 bolts (4x x2): tension strut (v- o (a8)
shape reinf.) to body h >~ |* 47Nm (35 ft-Ib) + 90 degree

* 24 Nm (18 ft-Ib)




33326760668 (1x X2):

Top of strut to brg \4 -

e 64 Nm (47 ft-Ib)

3
‘Washer-gasket (1x TR
: — /
e
31316769731(3x x2): )
Brg to body / {:(:ﬂj 1
s 34 Nm (25 ft-Ib) s
........................................... 7
:Guide support (1x x2) i e~
131306775098 : i Z85 )
------------------------------------------ - \\‘;_\___:g 33306787062 (1X X2): Tie

rod to wheel carrier
e 165 Nm (122 fi-Ib)

33326760668 (1x x2): Swivel brg
(in wheel carrier) to Btm of strut

81 Nm (60 ft-Ib)

Hex bolt with washer + 33326760668
(1x x2): tension strut to subframe

¢ 68Nm (50 ft-Ib) + 90 degree **

33326768884 (1x x2):
link to sway bar

*_58Nm (43 ft-Ib) 33306787062 (2x x2): control
arms to steering knuckle

* 165 Nm (122 ft-Ib)

M8 bolts (1x x2) to W

brackets: Y
® 21 Nm (16 ft-Ib)

M3 sway bar

(re-use non-M links)

07129904876:
leveling arm/rod
* 8 Nm (6 ft-Ib)
M3 wishbone / rear control arm
(2x) w/ headlight regulating rod
~N

07119903931 (1x x2) Hex bolt with washer + 31106767496 | M tension strut / front

link to strut (1x x2): control arm to subframe control arm (2x)
¢ 58Nm (43 ft-Ib) e 68Nm (50 ft-Ib) + 90 degree **




